
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Venue: Virtual Meeting Date: Wednesday, 5 August 2020
Time: 9.30 a.m.

A G E N D A

1. To determine whether the following items should be considered under the 
categories suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

2. To determine any item(s) which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency. 

3. Application (made in accordance with s.17 of the Licensing Act 2003) for the 
Grant of a Premises Licence for Seasons Restaurant, 151 - 152 Bawtry Road, 
Wickersley, Rotherham (Pages 1 - 64)

 



Page 1 of 14

Public Report
Licensing Sub-Committee

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting

Licensing Sub-Committee – 5th August 2020 (9:30 am)

Report Title

Consideration of an application (made in accordance with s.17 of the Licensing Act 
2003) for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Seasons Restaurant, 151 – 152 
Bawtry Road, Wickersley, Rotherham, S66 2BW.

Report Author(s)

Alan Pogorzelec, Licensing Manager, Community Safety and Street Scene
01709 254955 

Report Summary

On the 10th June 2020, an application was made on behalf of Seasons Wickersley 
Ltd for a Premises Licence at Seasons Restaurant, 151 – 152 Bawtry Road, 
Wickersley, Rotherham, S66 2BW.  The premises comprises of what were formerly 
three separate businesses – a delicatessen, a butcher and a health / beauty salon, 
which have been converted into one premises.  The applicant is seeking a licence to 
permit the provision of late night refreshment and sale of alcohol for consumption on 
and off the premises. 

As the premises is located within Wickersley, the application falls under the scope of 
the Council’s Cumulative Impact Policy.  This application should be considered in 
accordance with this policy along with the Council’s overarching Licensing Act 2003 
Statement of Licensing Policy.

Following the submission of the application paperwork, representations were 
received from Rotherham MBC Licensing Service (in the role as a responsible 
authority) and five interested parties.  In addition, South Yorkshire Police have 
agreed conditions with the applicant that are intended to address any concerns that 
the police may have had in relation to the application.  Further detail on these 
matters is provided within the main body of the report.
   

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 14

Recommendations

1. That the Licensing Sub-Committee considers the information contained within 
this report (and associated appendices) along with any additional information 
presented at the hearing and subsequently determines the application that 
has been made.

2. The Licensing Sub-Committee should inform the Licensing Manager of the 
decision in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Regulations made thereunder. 

List of Appendices Included

Appendix 1 Location details 
Appendix 2 Application form received on 10th June 2020
Appendix 3 Plan of premises (provided by applicant)
Appendix 4 Representation received from the Licensing Authority (acting in the role 

of a Responsible Authority)
Appendix 5 Representations received from Interested Parties
Appendix 6 Rotherham MBC Cumulative Impact Policy

Background Papers

Rotherham MBC Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 -2025 
(available at www.rotherham.gov.uk/licensing)

Rotherham MBC Cumulative Impact Policy 2020 – 2023 (available at 
www.rotherham.gov.uk/licensing - also attached as Appendix 6)

Revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018)
(available at https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-
revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003)

Council Approval Required

No

Exempt from the Press and Public

No

Page 2

http://www.rotherham.gov.uk/licensing
http://www.rotherham.gov.uk/licensing
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


Page 3 of 14

Consideration of an application (made in accordance with s.17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003) for the Grant of a Premises Licence for the premises 
described as Seasons Restaurant, 151 – 152 Bawtry Road, Wickersley, 
Rotherham, S66 2BW.

1. Background

1.1 The application has been made on behalf of Seasons Wickersley Ltd for a 
Premises Licence at Seasons Restaurant, 151 – 152 Bawtry Road, Wickersley, 
Rotherham, S66 2BW.  The applicant is seeking a licence to permit the provision 
of late night refreshment and sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the 
premises.  The location of the premises is shown at Appendix 1.

1.2 The premises does not currently have the benefit of a Premises Licence 
prompting the submission of the application to which this report relates.  A copy 
of application can be found at Appendix 2.  A plan of the premises (provided by 
the applicant) is attached as Appendix 3.

1.3 There is a prescribed period of 28 days following the submission of an application 
during which time interested parties / responsible authorities may submit 
representations in relation to the application.

1.4 At the end of the prescribed period, six representations had been received, one 
from the Licensing Authority (in its role as a Responsible Authority) and the 
remaining five from the following interested parties:

i. Rotherham Borough Councillors representing the Wickersley Ward.
ii. Wickersley Parish Council.
iii. Mr and Mrs Malpas – local residents.
iv. Mr I Postlethwaite – local resident.
v. Mrs H Bartholomew – local resident.

1.5 In addition to the representations that had been received, South Yorkshire Police 
have put forward a number of conditions that should be added to the licence 
should it be granted, this has been discussed with the applicant who as agreed 
to offer these conditions for inclusion on the licence.

2. Key Issues

The application

2.1 The applicant is seeking authority for the following licensable activities to take 
place at the premises:

 Provision of late night refreshment (for consumption within and outside 
of the licensed area) between the hours of 2300hrs and 0000hrs Monday 
to Sunday.

Page 3



Page 4 of 14

 Retail sale of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises) between 
the hours of:

 1100hrs and 0000hrs Monday to Friday
 1000hrs and 0000hrs Saturday and Sunday

2.2 The applicant has stated that the opening times of the premises are as follows:

 0800hrs to 0030hrs Monday to Sunday

2.3 Rotherham MBC Planning Service have confirmed that Condition 03 attached to 
Planning reference RB2018/1692 only allows the business to operate between 
the hours of 0800hrs and 0000hrs.  Members should take this matter into 
consideration in relation to the terminal hour for the provision of licensable 
activity.

Representations received

2.4 One representation has been received, this was from the Licensing Authority 
(acting in its role as a Responsible Authority).  The representation cited the 
following concerns:

 Noise nuisance and incidents of crime and disorder.
 Worsening of the existing issues already prevalent in the area.
 Inadequate provision for door supervision.

2.5 Full details of the representation can be found in Appendix 4.

2.6 Five representations were received from interested parties, these are 
summarised as follows:

i. The representation from Rotherham Borough Councillors representing 
the Wickersley Ward cited:

 Lack of infrastructure to support the industry resulting in a 
negative impact for local residents.

 Increase in crime and disorder.
 Public safety concerns.
 Concerns regarding noise and littering.
 Impact on young people.

ii. The representation from Wickersley Parish Council cited:

 Noise nuisance.
 Anti-social behaviour.

Page 4



Page 5 of 14

 Increase in excessive drinking leading to public nuisance, 
public safety concerns and crime and disorder problems.

iii. The representation from Mr and Mrs Malpas cited:

 Noise nuisance.
 Lack of management control.

iv. The representation from Mr I Postlethwaite cited:

 Noise.
 Litter.
 Unruly behaviour.

v. The representation from Mrs H Bartholomew cited:

 Noise.
 Litter.
 Anti-social behaviour.

2.7 Full details of the above representations can be found at Appendix 5.

2.8 Those that have made representations have been invited to the hearing today 
and if attending will be given the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee in 
relation to the matters of concern.

2.9 Members of the Sub-Committee should give full consideration of the issues 
raised by interested party when determining the application.

2.10 In addition, South Yorkshire Police have agreed the following licence conditions 
with the applicant:

i. Alcohol will be served to customers seated or to those waiting to be 
seated.

ii. A ‘greeter’ shall be employed at Seasons on Friday and Saturday 
evenings from 20:00hrs until close.  The ‘greeter’ will principally be 
located in the restaurant’s waiting area. 

iii. The use of door staff will be risk assessed on an ongoing basis by the 
licence holder of premises supervisor.  A minimum of 3 SIA door 
supervisors will be employed to manage customers from Seasons and 
adjacent premises from 22:00hrs on Friday and Saturday evening when 
the Courtyard is open and trading.  These door supervisors will patrol both 
the Courtyard and Seasons and will closely monitor external areas.  

Page 5



Page 6 of 14

iv. When external areas are being utilised for dinning and / or consumption of 
alcohol by Seasons’ customers, a specific member of staff shall be 
instructed to monitor external areas and remove empty / unrequired 
glassware from external tables.

v. The use of non-glass drinking vessels in external areas shall be in 
accordance with the management’s written assessment of risk.

vi. All staff employed at the premises for the purpose of selling or delivering 
alcohol shall receive training in connection with prevention of underage 
sale and ID verification in accordance with a ‘Challenge 25 policy’.

vii. Where third party agents are utilised for the purpose of delivering food 
and alcohol orders, the licence holder shall require evidence that delivery 
staff have received training in connection with prevention of underage sale 
and ID verification in accordance with a ‘Challenge 25 policy’.

viii. No drinks to be removed from the premise sealed or unsealed, with the 
exception of:

 for consumption within the area provided for that purpose
 for home delivery, ancillary to a food order.
 for takeaway pre-ordered by a customer, ancillary to a food order 

(walk up order will not be accepted by the premises).

ix. No drinks to be removed from the premise sealed or unsealed, with the 
exception of: 

 for consumption within the area provided for that purpose (alcohol 
not allowed to be removed from the specified outside area)

 for home delivery, ancillary to a food order.
 for takeaway pre-ordered by a customer, ancillary to a food order 

(walk up order will not be accepted by the premises).”

2.11 These conditions should be added to the licence should it be granted.

3. Options available to the Licensing Sub-Committee

3.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under the Licensing Act with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives:

 the prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety
 the prevention of public nuisance
 the protection of children from harm

Page 6



Page 7 of 14

3.2 In considering this matter, the Committee should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and t
[...]
ative Impact Policy

7.9 As this application relates to a premises in Wickersley, the application falls 
within the scope of the Council’s Cumulative Impact Policy.  This policy is 
attached for information as Appendix 6.

7.10 The Cumulative Impact Policy makes reference to a Cumulative Impact 
Assessment that has been carried out in the Wickersley area (in accordance 
with Section 5(a) of the Licensing Act 2003). 

7.11 The assessment has been published as the Council believe that the number of 
licensed premises within the area described in the assessment is such that 
granting any further licences, or varying existing licenses, would be inconsistent 
with the Council’s duty under the Act to promote the licensing objectives.  
There is therefore a presumption against the granting of new (or the varying of 
existing) licences in the area covered by the assessment.

7.12 When considering the presumption against granting or varying a licence in a 
CIZ, the Council must be satisfied that the applicant will not impact any further 
on the cumulative impact of existing licensed premises. 

7.13 Applicants may suggest measures which they believe will demonstrate there 
will be no further impact from their premise. Examples that the Council may 
consider as demonstrating that there will be no further impact include: 

 Small premises who operate outside of the peak hours of disruption, as 
described in the CIA.

 Premises which are not alcohol-led and operate during the day-time 
economy.

 Instances where a business is relocating to a new premise but retaining 
the same style of business.

 Conditions which ensure the premise will operate in a particular 
manner, such as a minimum number of waiting staff to secure a food-
led premise.

7.14 Examples of factors the Council will not consider include: 

 That the premise will be well managed and well run. 
 That the premise will be constructed to a high specification
 That the applicant operates similar premises in other areas without 

complaint. 

Page 12



Page 13 of 14

7.15 Any representation made which supports the grant of a licence within a 
Cumulative Impact Zone will also be taken into account by the Council. 

8. Risks and Mitigation

8.1 The statutory requirements in relation to the consideration of this application 
are detailed in this report.  It is essential that the Sub-Committee act in 
accordance with these statutory provisions and take account of statutory 
guidance.

8.2 Failure to do this exposes the Council to significant risk of legal challenge, the 
consequences of which could result in financial and / or reputational damage to 
the Council.

8.3 Members are therefore urged to fully consider the information in this report 
when making a decision regarding this application, and to ensure that any 
decision made is justifiable, proportionate and based on the promotion of one 
or more of the Licensing Objectives.

8.4 Council officers are present at the meeting today and can provide additional 
advice to members of the Sub-Committee should this be required.  In addition, 
a copy of the statutory guidance and Statement of Licensing Policy is available 
for members to review should they wish to do so. 

9. Accountable Officer(s)

Alan Pogorzelec, Licensing Manager, Community Safety and Street Scene

This report is published on the Council's website. 

Page 13

https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories=


Page 14 of 14

Hearing Procedure 

1 The Chair of the Licensing Committee will introduce the Committee and 
ask officers to introduce themselves.

2 The Chair will ask the applicants to formally introduce themselves.

3 The Licensing Officer will outline the procedure to be followed at the 
hearing.

4 Hearing Procedure:-

i. The Licensing Officer will introduce the report.

ii. Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the 
applicant.

iii. The Licensing Officer will introduce in turn representatives for the 
Responsible Authority and Interested Parties who will be asked to detail their 
relevant representations.

iv. Members may ask questions of those parties

v. With the leave of the Chair the applicant or his representative may cross 
examine the representatives of the Responsible Authorities and Interested 
Parties.

vi. The applicant / licensee (or his/her nominated representative) will then be 
asked to:-

a) detail the application;
b) provide clarification on the application and respond to the 

representations made.

vii. The applicant / licensee (or his/her nominated representative) may then be 
asked questions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other 
parties present.

viii. The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application. 
The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

ix. There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and 
consider the application.

5 The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with 
the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there 
under.

Notes:
 At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request 

legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in 
open session or in private.

 The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the 
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 14



 
  

  

APPENDIX 1 
Page 15



 
 

Page 16



 

Page 17



APPENDIX 2Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



APPENDIX 3Page 35



REPRESENTATION AGAINST THE APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE. 

SEASONS RESTAURANT, 151-152 BAWTRY ROAD, WICKERSLEY, S66 2BW. 

I am the Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer employed by Rotherham Metropolitan 
Borough Council. 

On behalf of Rotherham Council carrying out it’s functions as a Responsible 
Authority I wish to make a representation in respect of an application for a premises 
licence for a restaurant to be located at 151-152 Bawtry Road, Wickersley, S66 
2BW.   

The grounds of the representation are based on prevention of crime and disorder, 
prevention of public nuisance and public safety.  

The applicant Seasons Wickersley Ltd submitted a premises licence application for a 
shop unit which has been converted to a restaurant having formerly been a local 
butcher.  

The applicant has stated the premises will be open daily for breakfast, lunch and 
dinner and will be over two floors. It is stated the restaurant will be able to provide a 
minimum of 50 covers at any one time.  

The applicant has requested the sale of alcohol Monday to Friday 11.00am until 
midnight, Saturday and Sunday 10.00am until midnight.  

The applicant has further requested late night refreshment Monday to Sunday until 
midnight.  

The proposed opening hours of the premises are Monday to Sunday 08.00am until 
00.30.  

The applicant has requested a licence for consumption off the premises for 
customers to consume alcohol and receive table service in the courtyard area 
adjacent to the premises. In addition to this, customers would be permitted to take 
part consumed wine home in a resealed bottle and receive home deliveries in sealed 
containers.  

The outside area proposed by the applicant is not included within the proposed 
licensed area of the premises. The proposed area is currently used by another 
licensed premises also occupied by the applicant, it is an outdoor courtyard area that 
links both premises together. The applicant’s intention is to share the use of the 
outside area and segregate a section for Season’s customers.   

The outside area becomes very busy with customers drinking outside on a Friday 
and Saturday evening – this area contributes to high levels of noise nuisance and 
has had incidents of disorder. Should the applicant be granted off sales and the 

APPENDIX 4Page 36



outside area be used this will add further customers into this relatively small area 
and further increase the noise nuisance and likelihood for disorder.  

The premises are cited in an area in which residential properties are negatively 
affected by licensed premises in the locality. A Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) 
has been put in place in the area following consultation.  

Should the premises licence application be granted this will have a negative impact 
on the licensing objectives and further contribute to existing issues already prevalent 
within the area.  

During the consultation process the applicant put forward several conditions to be 
attached to the licence should it be granted, one of the proposed conditions related 
specifically to door supervision.  

The applicant proposed the use of door staff be risk assessed by the licence holder 
or designated premises supervisor. In addition to this the applicant proposed a 
minimum of 3 SIA door supervisors be employed on a Friday and Saturday evening 
from 22.00 to manage customers from both the Seasons and the adjacent premises 
with shared use of the external courtyard area.  

The adjacent premises currently employ three door supervisors to monitor inside the 
premises and the external courtyard. Therefore, the proposed condition does not 
offer any additional door supervision to what is already in place. The premises will 
attract further customers into the area and increase the number of persons requiring 
monitoring by door supervision. Should an incident take place inside the Seasons 
and door staff respond, this will leave the adjacent premises and external courtyard 
area with no door supervision. This may also result in the Seasons having no door 
supervision should an incident take place inside the adjacent premises.  

I will be able to deliver evidence at a Licensing Hearing if required. 

 

 

Keeley Ladlow 

Senior Licensing Enfo
[...]
 account by the Council.  

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Application (made in accordance with s.17 of the Licensing Act 2003) for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Seasons Restaurant, 151 - 152 Bawtry Road, Wickersley, Rotherham
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Background
	Implementing a Cumulative Impact Assessment
	Evidencing a Cumulative Impact Assessment
	Wickersley Cumulative Impact Assessment





Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 05/08/20

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
5th August, 2020

Present:- Councillor Clark (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley and Wyatt.

10.   APPLICATION (MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH S.17 OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003) FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
FOR SEASONS RESTAURANT, 151 - 152 BAWTRY ROAD, 
WICKERSLEY, ROTHERHAM 

At the commencement of the meeting, it was clarified that Councillor Ellis, 
although Chair of the Licensing Committee, was in attendance and 
objecting to the application in the capacity of Ward Councillor.

The Sub-Committee considered an application for the grant of a premises 
licence, in accordance with Section 17 of the provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003, in respect of Seasons Restaurant, 151-152 Bawtry Road, 
Wickersley, Rotherham.  The premises comprised of what were formerly 3 
separate businesses – a delicatessen, a butcher and a health/beauty 
salon.  The applicant was seeking a licence to permit the provision of late 
night refreshment and sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the 
premises.

As the premises were located within Wickersley, the application fell under 
the scope of the Council’s Cumulative Impact Policy and should be 
considered in accordance with this Policy along with the Council’s 
overarching Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy.

In accordance with the procedure the Assistant Director, Community 
Safety and Street Scene, presented the report which set out the 
application seeking authority for the following licensable activities to take 
place at the premises:-

Provision of late night refreshment (for consumption within and outside of 
the licensed area) between the hours of 2300 hours and 0000 hours 
Monday to Sunday

 Retail sale of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises) 
between the hours of

1100 hours and 0000 hours Monday to Friday
1000 hours and 0000 hours Saturday and Sunday

 The applicant had stated that the opening times of the premises were 
as follows:-

0800 hours to 0030 hours Monday to Sunday.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 05/08/20

Rotherham Council’s Planning Service had confirmed that Condition 03 
attached to planning reference RB2018/1692 only allowed the business to 
operate between the hours of 0800 hours and 0000 hours.

The Licensing Authority had received representations from Rotherham 
Council’s Licensing Service (in the role of Responsible Authority) and 5 
interested parties.  In addition, South Yorkshire Police had agreed 
conditions with the applicant that were intended to address any concerns 
that the Police may have had in relation to the application.

The Licensing Service (in the role of Responsible Authority), reported that, 
since the representations had been made, a significant number of 
additional conditions had been included in the applicant’s proposals.  
These additional conditions addressed those concerns raised regarding 
the Cumulative Impact Policy for the Wickersley area and the 
representations had now been withdrawn.

No objections had been received from the Authority’s Environmental 
Health Officer.

A member of Wickersley Parish Council, a local resident and Councillor 
Ellis presented their objections to the proposals.  There were also 2 
written statements by members of the public.  The objections were as 
follows:-

 The recently adopted Wickersley Cumulative Impact Zone and the 
consultation that had taken place leading to the adoption of the Zone

 Lack of infrastructure to support the industry resulting in a negative 
impact for local residents

 Increase in crime and disorder
 Public safety/road traffic accidents
 Parking concerns
 Noise and littering nuisance currently experienced
 Vandalism
 Anti-social and unsocial behaviour
 Protection of children from harm
 Lack of management control
 Consultation on the impending Neighbourhood Plan had shown an 

overwhelming view of too many bars and licensed premises in 
Wickersley

 Outside drinking

The applicant’s representative and the applicant addressed the issues 
raised by the objectors.

In conclusion, the Sub-Committee took due note of the written and oral 
representations made, the proposed conditions submitted by Wickersley 
Parish Council should the licence be granted, the fact that there was no 
representation from Environmental Health and also that the 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 05/08/20

representations previously made by South Yorkshire Police and the 
Licensing Authority had been withdrawn in respect of this application. 

The Sub-Committee considered that the measures to be put in place by 
the applicant company to ensure the prevention of public nuisance, noise 
nuisance and to ensure that the premises were operated satisfactorily 
were sufficient and noted that the applicant’s representative had 
submitted 32 additional conditions to address the concerns raised.  

The Sub-Committee considered the application for the variation of the 
Premises Licence and the representations made specifically in the light of 
the following Licensing objectives (as defined in the 2003 Act):- 

 The prevention of crime and disorder.
 Public safety.
 The prevention of public nuisance.
 The protection of children from harm.

Resolved:-  (1)  That the application for a Premises Licence, under the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of Seasons Restaurant, 
151-152 Bawtry Road, Wickersley, Rotherham, be approved subject to 
the following conditions:-

(a)  Alcohol will be served to customers seated or to those waiting to be 
seated.

(b)  A ‘greeter’ shall be employed at Seasons on Friday and Saturday 
evenings from 20:00hrs until close.  The ‘greeter’ will principally be 
located in the restaurant’s waiting area. 

(c)  The use of door staff will be risk assessed on an ongoing basis by the 
licence holder or premises supervisor.  A minimum of 3 SIA door 
supervisors will be employed to manage customers from Seasons and 
adjacent premises from 22:00hrs on Friday and Saturday evening when 
the Courtyard is open and trading.  These door supervisors will patrol both 
the Courtyard and Seasons and will closely monitor external areas.  

(d)  When external areas are being utilised for dinning and/or 
consumption of alcohol by Seasons’ customers, a specific member of staff 
shall be instructed to monitor external areas and remove 
empty/unrequired glassware from external tables.

(e)  The use of non-glass drinking vessels in external areas shall be in 
accordance with the management’s written assessment of risk.

(f)  All staff employed at the premises for the purpose of selling or 
delivering alcohol shall receive training in connection with prevention of 
underage sale and ID verification in accordance with a ‘Challenge 25 
policy’.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 05/08/20

(g)  Where third party agents are utilised for the purpose of delivering food 
and alcohol orders, the licence holder shall require evidence that delivery 
staff have received training in connection with prevention of underage 
sale and ID verification in accordance with a ‘Challenge 25 policy’.

(h)  No drinks to be removed from the premise sealed or unsealed, with 
the exception of:
 for consumption within the area provided for that purpose
 for home delivery, ancillary to a food order.
 for takeaway pre-ordered by a customer, ancillary to a food order 

(walk up order will not be accepted by the premises)

(i)  No drinks to be removed from the premise sealed or unsealed, with the 
exception of: 
 for consumption within the area provided for that purpose (alcohol not 

allowed to be removed from the specified outside area)
 for home delivery, ancillary to a food order.
 for takeaway pre-ordered by a customer, ancillary to a food order 

(walk up order will not be accepted by the premises).

(2)  There shall be no change to this operating style without proper written 
notice to the Licensing Authority, which shall include details of the 
operating style proposed. The Licensing Authority shall advise within 21 
days whether a formal application for a full or minor variation or a new 
licence is required and the holder shall comply with that direction.

(a) The premises shall operate primarily as a restaurant. The sale of 
alcohol without food will always remain as an ancillary part of the main 
use of the premises as a restaurant. The premises will not operate 
exclusively as a bar. 

(b)  Non-intoxicating drinks shall be available at all times the premises are 
trading. 

(c) Orders for substantial food shall be accepted up to 1 hour before 
closure. 

(d)  Staff will receive training on matters concerning underage sales, 
drugs policies and operating procedures. 

(e) The sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be in a 
sealed vessel other than for alcohol consumed within any external area 
provided for that purpose by the premises.

(f)  Glassware can be used by customers sitting in the outside seating 
area and a member of staff will be responsible for service in this area and 
the clearing of glasses for that area.

(g)  The use of door staff will be risk assessed on an ongoing basis by the 
licence holder or premises supervisor.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 05/08/20

(h)  The management of the premises will liaise with police on issues of 
local concern or disorder.

(i)  CCTV shall be provided in the form of a recordable system.  Cameras 
shall encompass all points of public ingress and egress to the premises 
and provide comprehensive coverage of all internal areas to which the 
public have access (save for toilets).  Equipment shall be maintained in 
good working order and correctly timed and dated.  The licence holder 
shall take reasonable steps to ensure prompt repairs are carried out as 
and when required.  Recordings will be available for a period of 28 days 
and handed to Police on receipt of a legal request which accords with 
Data Protections laws from time to time.  The recording equipment shall 
be kept secure and under the control of the Premises Licence Holder or 
other responsible named individual. 

(j) To comply with the reasonable requirements of the fire officer from time 
to time.

(k) The premises will have adequate safety and firefighting equipment and 
such equipment will be maintained in good operational order.

(l)  Staff will be trained on matters of safety, evacuation and use of 
emergency equipment as required.

(m) Spillages and breakages will be removed as soon as possible to 
reduce the risk to patrons and staff.

(n) Toughened glasses will be used in the premises where appropriate.  

(o) Fire Exits and means of escape shall be kept clear and in good 
operational condition.

(p) No hot food is to be provided for consumption off the premises after 
23:00 hours.

(q) No glass or materials or bottles shall be deposited in any skip, bin or 
container of a like nature, located in the open air outside the premises 
between the hours of 21:00 and 08:00 and any such skip, bin or container 
shall not be removed from the premises between those hours. 

(r) Notices shall be prominently displayed at the exits requesting 
customers to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the 
premises quietly.

(s) Noise, vibration or odours shall not emanate from the premises so as 
to cause a nuisance to nearby sensitive properties.

(t)  The premises shall operate a proof of age scheme and will require 
photographic identification from any person who appears to be under the 
age of 25 years (Challenge 25) .



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 05/08/20

(u) The premises shall operate solely as a restaurant, save for alcohol 
being served to those waiting to be seated or ancillary to a restaurant 
meal.

(v)  The premises will prepare a written risk assessment for the day to day 
operation of Seasons addressing the conduct and safety of the 
restaurant’s customers.  This risk assessment shall be available for 
inspection by Responsible Authorities upon request.

(w)  No external speakers shall be fixed to the exterior of the premises. 

(Councillor Wyatt declared a personal interest in that he knew the 
company’s registered address but did not know the applicant.)


